placed by an Al, Mn, Zr, or Zn atom, the C atom that bonded to the doped atoms became
negatively charged.

Table 1. Energies of the intrinsic graphene and doped graphene (Al, Mn, Zn, and Zr) following the
DFT calculation (unit: eV).

Graphene Intrinsic Al-Doped Mn-Doped Zn-Doped Zr-Doped
Energy −33,162.54 −38,713.16 −35,433.05 −39,039.06 −34,056.45

Deviation - 16.74% 6.85% 17.72% 2.70%

Figure 2. Ball and stick model of the intrinsic and doped graphene following the DFT calculation.
(a) Intrinsic graphene sheet, (b) Al-doped graphene sheet, (c) Mn-doped graphene sheet, (d) Zn-doped
graphene sheet, (e) Zr-doped graphene sheet.

Table 1. Energies of the intrinsic graphene and doped graphene (Al, Mn, Zn, and Zr) following the
DFT calculation (unit: eV).

Graphene Intrinsic Al-Doped Mn-Doped Zn-Doped Zr-Doped

Energy −33,162.54 −38,713.16 −35,433.05 −39,039.06 −34,056.45
Deviation - 16.74% 6.85% 17.72% 2.70%

Table 2. Bond lengths of the C–C, Al–C, Mn–C, Zn–C, and Zr–C in three directions (B1, B2, and B3)
before and after the interactions (unit: Å).

Bond Length B1 B2 B3

Before
Interaction

After
Interaction

Before
Interaction

After
Interaction

Before
Interaction

After
Interaction

Intrinsic 1.425 1.423 1.425 1.427 1.425 1.427
Al-doped 1.707 1.920 1.707 1.920 1.707 1.920
Mn-doped 1.671 1.790 1.671 1.790 1.671 1.790
Zn-doped 1.722 1.974 1.722 1.974 1.722 1.974
Zr-doped 1.845 2.088 1.845 2.088 1.845 2.088

In this research study, a Mg atom was added above the intrinsic and doped graphene in
order to investigate the influences of the different doped graphene on the Mg atoms. Then,
in order to obtain the most stable interaction configuration, the Mg atom was initially placed

Nanomaterials 2022, 12, 834 5 of 16

at different positions above the graphene. Following a relaxation period, the optimized
configurations obtained from the different initial states were compared for the purpose of
identifying the most favorable state.

The configurations of the modeling systems following the DFT calculation are shown
in Figure 3. It can be seen from the figure that the geometric structure of the doped graphene
was dramatically changed. Then, by taking the Al-doped graphene as an example, the
bonds (B1, B2, and B3) around the Al atom were found to be elongated from 1.722, 1.722,
and 1.722 Å to 1.974, 1.974, and 1.974 Å, respectively, as shown in Table 2. As can be seen
in Table 3, the bond lengths of the Al–Mg, Mn–Mg, Zn–Mg, Zr–Mg, and C–Mg in three
directions following the Mg atom interactions were calculated in order to illustrate the
configurations of the interaction system.

Nanomaterials 2022, 12, x FOR PEER REVIEW 5 of 16

Table 2. Bond lengths of the C–C, Al–C, Mn–C, Zn–C, and Zr–C in three directions (B1, B2, and B3)
before and after the interactions (unit: Å).

Bond Length B1 B2 B3

Before

Interaction
After

Interaction
Before

Interaction
After

Interaction
Before

Interaction
After

Interaction
Intrinsic 1.425 1.423 1.425 1.427 1.425 1.427

Al-doped 1.707 1.920 1.707 1.920 1.707 1.920
Mn-doped 1.671 1.790 1.671 1.790 1.671 1.790
Zn-doped 1.722 1.974 1.722 1.974 1.722 1.974
Zr-doped 1.845 2.088 1.845 2.088 1.845 2.088

In this research study, a Mg atom was added above the intrinsic and doped graphene
in order to investigate the influences of the different doped graphene on the Mg atoms.
Then, in order to obtain the most stable interaction configuration, the Mg atom was ini-
tially placed at different positions above the graphene. Following a relaxation period, the
optimized configurations obtained from the different initial states were compared for the
purpose of identifying the most favorable state.

The configurations of the modeling systems following the DFT calculation are shown
in Figure 3. It can be seen from the figure that the geometric structure of the doped gra-